
STANDARD FORM 2 
GENERAL SERVICES US GOVERNMENT 
ADMINISTRATION LEASE FOR REAL PROPERTY 

DATE OF LEASE \_p \ \ '--!\ "<.0 i I I LEASE NO. GS-048-61834 

THIS LEASE, made and entered into this date by and between Northbrooke Professional Village, LLC 

Whose address 2647 Professional Circle sv..lc.- 1-Z.OJ
is 

Naples, Florida 34119 

and whose interest in the property hereinafter described is that of OWNER 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WITNESSETH: The parties hereto for the considerations hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows: 

1. 	 The Lessor hereby leases to the Governmenl lhe following described premises: 

A total of 12,215 Rentable Square Feet (RSF) of contiguous office and related space, 

consisting of 10,622 ANSI/BO MA Office Area Square Feet (ABOASF) to be located at 

Northbrooke Professional Village, 2659 Professional Circle, Naples, Florida 34119. 

lo be used for SUCH PURPOSES AS DETERMINED BY THE GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

2. 	 TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurtenances for the term at ten (10) years, beginning Yfil!r..1 through Year 10, subject 
to termination and renewal rights as may be hereafter set forth. 

3. 	 The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent for the entire term, monthly, in arrears, as follows: 

TERM ANNUAL RENT RATE Qer RSF1 RATE ~er ABOASF2 MONTHLY RATE 

Year 1 - Year 5 $366,450.00 $30.00 $34.50 $30,537.50 
Year 6-Year 10 $355,822.95 $29.13 $33.50 $29,651.91 

Note 1. The rate per rentable square foot {RSF) is determined by dividing the total annual rental by the rentable square footage 
set forth in Paragraph 1 above. 

Note2. The rate per ABOASF is determined by dividing the total annual rental by the ABOASF set forth in Paragraph 9. 

4. 	 The Government may terminate this lease, in whole or in part, at any lime on or after the 5th year, by giving the Lessor at least sixty {60) days 
notice in writing. No rent shall accrue after the effective date of termination. Said notice shall be computed commencing with the day after the 
date of mailing. 

"· 	 Tl:iis lease may Be reneweEI at tRe 013tien sf tl:ie GeveTRment, fer tl:ie fellewing terms anEI at tRe fsllswin§ rentals: 

+i;RM A~JNUAL RE:NT RATE ser Rgr Rf' TE ser ABQAS-P- MmlTl-lbY~ 

CEbE+EC CEbE+EC CEbE+EC CEbE+EC CEbE+EC 
~-flstiee be oi"en in writin§ ts the Lessor- at least Elays befsre !Re enEI sf tAe sFi§iRal lease term sr-aAY--f0H0Wal term; all o!Ref 
terms anEI esnElitlens sf tRis lease sRall remain !Re same E11:1riA§ any renewal term. gaiEI netise-sflal.l--Be-eem131:1teEI esmmeneiA§ witA !Re Elay 
aflef--ttis Gate sf mailing. 

INITIALS: ~&"""'!.;~ & J:}l:.\
Lessor Gov't 



Continuation of SF-2, GS-048-61834 	 Page 2 of 5 

6. 	 Rental is subject to the Government's measurement of plans submitted by the Lessor or a mutual on-site measurement of the 

space and will be based on the rate per ABOASF as noted in Paragraph 3 above, in accordance with Clause 27 (PAYMENT), 

GSA Form 35178, General Clauses. The lease contract and the amount of rent will be adjusted accordingly, but not to exceed 

the maximum ABOASF requested in SFO Paragraph 1.1 (Amount and Type of Space). Rent for a lesser period shall be 

prorated. Rent checks shall be made payable to: 

Northbrooke Professional Village, LLC 
2647 Professional Circle 'Si,.1.+e.. 12..D I 
Naples, Florida 34119 

7. 	 The Lessor shall furnish to the Government, as part of the rental consideration, the following: 

A. 	 Those facilities, services, supplies, utilities, and maintenance in accordance with Solicitation for Offers (SFO) No. 

8FL82225, as amended with Amendments No. 1 to SFO 9FL2325. 

B. 	 Buildout in accordance with Solicitation for Offers 8FL2225. The Government shall prepare and provide to the Lessor the 

Design Intent Drawings within ninety (90) working days from award. Construction Drawings (CDs) shall be prepared by the 

Lessor and due to the Government within twenty (20) working days subsequent to receipt of Government approved Design 

Intent Drawings (DIDs). All tenant alterations are to be completed within one hundred twenty (120) working days of 

receiving notice to proceed from the Government with agency approved working/construction drawings_ Lease term to be 

effective and rental to begin on date of occupancy, if different from Paragraph 2. 

c. 	 A minimum of forty-five (45) surtace parking spaces shall be available at no additional cost to the Government. 

8. 	 The following are attached and rnade a part hereof: 

A. 	 Solicitation for Offers (SFO) 8FL2225. 

B. 	 Amendments No. 1 to SFO 8FL2225. 

C. 	 Special Requirements, - Atlanta Region - Office Space Specifications & 
Requirements Naples, FL 

D. 	 GSA Form 35178 entitled General Clauses (Rev. 06/08). 

E. 	 GSA Form 3518 entitled Representations and Certifications (Rev. 1 /07). 

F. 	 Exhibit A: Floor Plan. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the arties hereto have hereunto subscribed their names as of the date first above written. 


LESSOR: Northbrooke Professional Village 


(Signature) 

°?64"1 R--:.fu~joA.>J Circle S""'+e. 12°1 
(Address) /\f?.61 I es, Ft- 3'1I 

GLYNDAM GRIEVE, CONTRACTING OFFICER 
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

(Official title) 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 



Continuation of SF-2, GS-048-61834 	 Page 3 of 5 

9. 	 The premises described in Paragraph 1 of this Standard Form 2 shall contain 10,622 ABOASF of 

office and related space, as identified in SFO 8FL2225. 

10. 	The rental rate in Paragraph 3 for the period of Year 1 through Year 5 includes all Tenant 

Improvements. In accordance with Paragraph 3.2 of SFO 8FL2225, the Tenant Improvement 

allowance (T/I) provided in the lease is $37.45 per ABOASF, or a total of $397,793.93 amortized at an 

interest rate of 5% over five (5) years yielding an annual cost of $90,084.34 at a rate of $8.48 per 

ABOASF ($7.37 per RSF). The T/I will be used to construct the interior space in accordance with the 

approved Design Intent Drawings. If the T/I cost exceeds $37.45 per ABOASF (for up to 10,622 

ABOASF), the balance due the Lessor will be paid by rental adjustment or lump sum, to be 

determined by the Government. If the entire tenant improvement allowance of $37.45 per ABOASF is 

not used, the Government will adjust the rental rate downward to off-set the difference in the T/I. The 

Lessor understands, in lieu of Cost and Pricing Data, his contractor or each of his sub-contractors 

shall solicit three (3) bids for work completed as a part of the initial tenant alterations, e.g., for 

electrical, plumbing, etc. The lowest responsive bid will be accepted. This does not apply to the shell 

build-out. 

11. 	In accordance with Paragraph 1.12 (Building Shell Requirements) of SFO No. 8FL2225, the annual 

shell rent for Year 1 through Year 5 is established as $168,699.73 yielding $15.8821 per ABOASF 

($13.8108 per RSF) which is inclusive of the rental rate in Paragraph 3; and the annual shell rent for 

Year 6 through Year 10 is established as $248,155.02 yielding $23.3624 per ABOASF ($20.3156 per 

RSF) which is inclusive of the rental rate in Paragraph 3. 

12. 	In accordance with Paragraph 4.2 (Tax Adjustment) of SFO No. 8FL2225, the percentage of 

Government occupancy is established as 52.01 % (based on total building area of 23,485 RSF and the 

Government's occupancy of approximately 12,215 RSF). Percentage of occupancy is subject to 

revision based on actual measurement of Government occupied space at time of final inspection, not 

to exceed the maximum ABOASF stated in the SFO, and in accordance with GSA Form 35178, 

GENERAL CLAUSES. 

13. 	In accordance with Paragraphs 4.3 (Operating Costs) of SFO No. 8FL2225, the annual operating rent 

is established as $107,667.93 yielding an escalation base of $10.1363 per ABOASF ($8.8144 per 

RSF) which is inclusive of the rental rate in Paragraph 3 for the period of Year 1 through Year 10. 

14. 	In accordance with Paragraph 4.1 (Measurement of Space) of SFO No. 8FL2225, the common area 

factor (GAF) is established as 15% or 1.15, based on 12,215 RSF and 10,622 ABOASF. 

INITIALS: f3s & -~ 
Lessor Gov't 



Continuation of SF-2, GS-048-61834 	 Page 4 of 5 

15. 	In accordance with Paragraph 4.4 (Adjustment for Vacant Premises) of SFO No. 8FL2225, the rental 

rate reduction is established as $3.50 per ABOASF ($3.04 per RSF). 

16. 	In accordance with Paragraph 4.6, (Overtime Usage) of SFO No. 8FL2225, the hourly HVAC overtime 

rate for the entire space is established as $6.00 per hour. 

17. 	In accordance with Paragraph 5.14 (Waiver of Restoration) of SFO No. 8FL2225, the Lessor hereby 

waives all restoration rights. 

18. Any deviation from approved construction plans or tenant alterations require approval by the 

Contracting Officer or Contracting Officer's Designee. Should Lessor make changes without 

approval the Government will not be responsible for the cost of those changes and Lessor will not 

be reimbursed. 

19. 	This lease, upon execution, contains the entire agreement of the parties and no prior written or oral 

agreement, expressed or implies, shall be admissible to contradict the provisions of this lease. 

Wherever there is a conflict between the SF-2 and the SFO No. 8FL2225, the SF-2 shall take 

precedence. 

20. 	Unauthorized Improvements: All questions pertaining to this lease agreement shall be referred in 

writing to the GSA Contracting Officer. This contract is between GSA and Northbrooke Professional 

Village, LLC. GSA assumes no financial responsibility for any cost incurred by the Lessor except as 

provided by the terms of the lease agreement or authorized in writing by the GSA Contracting Officer. 

If Lessor delivers space with improvements not authorized or requested in writing by the GSA 

Contracting Officer, then Lessor shall not be entitled to compensation if the improvements remain in 

place after the Government's acceptance of the space. 

20. 	Within five (5) days of lease occupancy, the Lessor shall provide the tenant agency representative 

(with a copy forwarded to the GSA Government Representative), on site, a copy of the name and 

phone number of maintenance personnel in order that any cleaning, maintenance, janitorial, etc. 

problems can be rectified immediately. 

21. 	In accordance with Paragraph 2.2, the Lessor and the Broker have agreed to a cooperating lease 

commission of • of the firm term value of this lease. The total amount of the commission is 

- The Lessor shall pay the Broker no additional commissions associated with this lease 

transaction. In accordance with the "Broker Commission and Commission Credit" paragraph, the 

Broker has agreed to forego- of the commission that it is entitled to receive in connection with this 

INITIALS: /j;, & ~ 
Lessor Gov't 



Continuation of SF-2, GS-048-61834 Page 5 of 5 

lease transaction ("Commission Credit"). The Commission Credit is-.The Lessor agrees to 

pay the Commission less the Commission Credit to the Broker in accordance with the "Broker 

Commission and Commission Credit" paragraph in the SFO attached to and forming a part of this 

lease. Th. balance which equates to-is to be paid to the broker as follows: Fifty percent 

(50%) is due and payable within 30 days after lease award and the remaining fifty percent (50%) is 

payable at occupancy. 

Notwithstanding Paragraph 3 of this Standard Form 2, the shell rental payments due and owing under 

this lease shall be reduced to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall 

commence with the first month of the rental payments and continue as indicated in this schedule for 

adjusted Monthly Rent: 

First Month's Rental Payment of $30,537.50 minus the prorated Commission Credit of­

equals the adjusted First Month's Rent o-

Second Month's Rental Payment of $30,537.50 minus the prorated Commission Credit of­

equals the adjusted Second Month's Rent of-

INITIALS: 136 & j;$)& 
Lessor Gov't 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LFL61834-Lease-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



